Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 202 4,607

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 54,115 75,014

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 346,001 278,860

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $   400,116 $   353,874

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AS REPORTED

TO NET INCOME BEFORE INSURANCE SETTLEMENT
(In thousands, except per share data)

Earnings without insurance settlement is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
Excluding the insurance settlement is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions made
in the normal course of business.  The insurance settlement resulted from reimbursement for losses claimed as a result of
a fire at our U.K. subsidiary in November 2008, the results of which are not impacted by daily operations and are not expected to recur
in future periods.  Reconciliation of earnings without insurance settlement to net income as reported is as follows:

For the Nine Months Ended September 25, 2010

Pro forma

Impact of Without

As Insurance Insurance

Reported Settlement Settlement

(Unaudited)

Operating income $   106,917 $   (21,284) $   85,633

Interest expense (8,568) - (8,568)

Other income, net (2,348) - (2,348)

Income before income taxes 96,001 (21,284) 74,717

Income tax expense (Note A) (26,418) (1,090) (27,508)

Consolidated net income
69,583 (22,374) 47,209

Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (1,158) - (1,158)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $   68,425 $   (22,374) $   46,051

Diluted earnings per share $   1.81 $   (0.59) $   1.22

(A) Realization of this insurance settlement resulted in a tax benefit primarily from the utilization of U.K. net operating losses that were previously
reserved.

CONTACT:  Kent A. McKee, +1-901-753-3208